## TOWNSHIP OF CECIL

## WASHINGTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 4 -2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CECIL, WASHINGTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING SECTION 226-41 OF THE VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC ORDINANCE, TO TERMINATE THE DESIGNATION OF WILDWOOD DRIVE AS A PERMIT PARKING AREA AND TO ESTABLISH THE PROCEDURE BY WHICH PERMIT PARKING AREAS MAY BE DESIGNATED OR TERMINATED.

WHEREAS, the Cecil Township Board of Supervisors ("Board") has the power to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the people and property in Cecil Township ("Township); and

**WHEREAS**, the Board finds that it is in the best interest of the residents and citizens of the Township to Amend Section 226-41 of the Vehicles and Traffic Ordinance to terminate the designation of Wildwood Drive as a permit parking area and to establish the procedure by which the Board may designate, or terminate, permit parking areas in the future.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED** and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Cecil, Washington County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Section 226-41.D is hereby amended as follows, with underlined text indicating new language to be added to the Section and stricken text indicating language to be removed from the Section:
  - D. Designation of residential permit parking areas.
    - (1) From time to time, the Board of Supervisors shall designate or terminate by resolution residential permit parking areas. The following are designated as residential permit parking areas:

Area	Bounded By and Including	No. of permits per address	Effective Hours	Permit Fee	Notes
1	Wildwood Drive, from Cowden Road to its terminus, approximately 1000 feet.	2	24 hours per day	\$5.00 one time fee	

(2) Signs shall be erected along the streets in each residential permit parking area, indicating the days, hours, locations and conditions under which parking shall be by permit only.

ORDAINED, ADOPTED AND ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of Cecil Township, Washington County, Pennsylvania the 4<sup>th</sup> day of MARCH, 2024.

ATTEST

MANUSCON GTON CONTRACTOR

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TOWNSHIP OF CECIL

Thomas Casciola

Chair, Cecil Township Board of Supervisors